It is also necessary to mention the Liability items which have been
reclassified under the new official templates introduced by Bank
of Italy Circular 262. Accordingly, we note that the previous items
for Due to banks, Due to customers, and Debt on issue have been
moved to item 10. Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost.

Reconciliation between the balance sheet at
31 December 2017 (prepared according to the
IFRS 9 classification rules) and the balance sheet at
1 January 2018 (prepared according to the IFRS measu-
rement and impairment rules)
The statements for reconciliation of the balance sheet at
31 December 2017 (under IAS 39) which include the re-
classifications made in accordance with the new classifi-
cation rules of IFRS 9 and the balance sheet at 1 January
2018 (IFRS 9) are illustrated as follows. In these statemen-
ts, the financial data at 31 December 2017 (calculated
according to IAS 39) have been modified to reflect the
application of the new measurement and impairment ru-
les to determine the initial net amounts that are IFRS 9
compliant.

Balance Sheet
(€m)

  EFFECT OF TRANSITION TO IFRS 9

 ASSETS  31.12.2017  CLASSIFICATION AND
MEASUREMENT

 IMPAIRMENT  1.1.2018

10.  Cash and cash equivalents  78  78

20.  Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss  623  623

30.  Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income  3,686  3,686

40.  Financial assets measured at amortised cost  32,744  60 (34)  32,770

50.  Hedging derivatives  5  5

70.  Equity investments  148  148

90.  Property and equipment  53  53

100.  Intangible assets  188  188

110.  Tax assets  161  13  174

130. Other assets  1,045  1,045

TOTAL ASSETS  38,731  73 (34)  38,770

 LIABILITIES  31.12.2017  EFFECT OF TRANSITION TO IFRS 9  1.1.2018

10. Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost  33,222  33,222

20. Financial liabilities held for trading  193  193

40. Hedging derivatives  833  833

60. Tax liabilities  96 (1)  95

80. Other liabilities  1,097  1,097

90. Provision for employment termination indemnities  53  53

100. Provisions for risks and charges  459 2  461

120. Valuation reserves (69) 119  50

150. Reserves  1,470 (81)  1,389

160. Share premium reserve  206  206

170. Share capital  300  300

200. Net profit (loss) for the year (+/-)  871  871

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  38,731 39  38,770

Accounting Policies - Consolidated Interim Report

56 Interim Report at 30 September 2018   Fideuram - Intesa Sanpaolo Private Banking

Reconciliation between Shareholders’ Equity under IAS
39 and Shareholders’ Equity under IFRS 9
The summary statement of the impact on Consolidated Sha-
reholders’ Equity at 1 January 2018 after the transition to IFRS
9 is shown as follows.

Impact on consolidated Shareholders’
Equity of first-time adoption of IFRS 9 net
of tax effect
(€m)

Adjustment to carrying value of financial assets resulting
from modification of business model 62

Impairment of financial instruments, guarantees issued